
APPENDIX 32-a

SEED QUALITY CRITERIA

Where certified seed is not available, the minimum requirements for grass and
legume seed used in vegetative establishment are as follows:

a. All tags on containers of seed shall be labeled to meet the requirements of
the State Seed Law.

b, All seed shall be subject to re-testing by a recognized seed laboratory that
employs a registered seed technologist or by a state seed lab.

c. All seed used shall have been tested within twelve (12) months.

d. Inoculant - the inoculant added to legume seed in the seed mixtures shall be
a pure culture of nitrogen-fixing bacteria prepared for the species. Inoculants
shall not be used later than the date indicated on the container. Twice the
supplier’s recommended rate of inoculant will be used on dry seedings; five
times the recommended rate if hydroseeded.

e. The quality of the seed used shall be shown on the bag tags to conform to
the guidelines in Table 32-3.
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TABLE 32-3
QUALITY OF SEED*

Minimum Seed Minimum

~ Germination (%]
Legumes

Crownvetch 98 ~~**

Lespedeza, Korean 97 ~~**

Lespedeza, Sericea 98 85**

Grasses

Bluegrass, Kentucky
Fescue, Tall (Improved,
Turf-Type Cultivars)
Fescue, Tall (Ky-31)
Fescue, Red
Redtop
Reed Canarygrass
Perennial Ryegrass
Weeping Lovegrass

97

98
97
98
94
98
98
98

85

85
85
85
80
90
87
87

Annuals

Annual Ryegrass 97 90
German Millet 98 85
Oats 98 80
Cereal Rye 98 85

* Seed containing prohibited or restricted noxious weeds should not be
accepted. Seed should not contain in excess of 0.5°/0 weed seed. To
calculate percent pure, live seed, multiply germination times purity and
divide by 100.

** Includes “hard seed”
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